

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 8

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA
AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
LOCAL 4309 (AT&T TELEHOLDINGS, INC., D/B/A
AT&T MIDWEST AND THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY-Employer)

and

CASE NO. 8-CB-10487

SANDA ILIAS,

An Individual

**ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE CROSS EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF OF CHARGING
PARTY FILED ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS, COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO, CLC AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 4309**

Theodore E. Meckler, District 4 Counsel
Communications Workers of America
20525 Center Ridge Road, Room 700
Cleveland, Ohio 44116
Phone: (440) 333-6363
FAX: (440) 333-1491
Email: tmeckler@cwa-union.org

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS, CWA AND
CWA LOCAL 4309**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT AND LEGAL AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO CHARGING PARTY’S CROSS EXCEPTION.....	2
A. The Remedy Charging Party Seeks is Not Warranted by the Cited Cases	2
B. The Law on the Specific Question at Issue in this Case is at Best Unclear	2
C. As it is, the ALJ’s Remedy Went Beyond that Which General Counsel Sought in its Amended Complaint.....	5
D. Any Relief Ordered Should Be Prospective Only	6
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</u> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2
<u>Abrams v. Communications Workers of America</u> , 59 F.3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3
<u>Allen v. State Board of Elections</u> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	7
<u>Chevron v. Huson</u> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	6, 7
<u>Cipriano v. City of Houma</u> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	7
<u>Communications Workers Local 9403 (Pacific Bell)</u> , 322 NLRB 142 (1996).....	3
<u>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</u> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	2
<u>Electrical Workers IUE Local 444 v. NLRB</u> , 41 F.3d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
<u>Finerty v. NLRB</u> , 113 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<u>Government Employees, Local 888</u> , 323 NLRB 717, (1997)	3
<u>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</u> , 392 U.S. 481, (1968).....	7
<u>Kidwell v. Transportation Communications Int’l Union</u> , 731 F. Supp. 192 (D. Md. 1990)	3
<u>Linkletter v. Walker</u> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	7
<u>National Association of Letter Carriers</u> , 347 NLRB No. 27 (2006).....	3
<u>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	2
<u>Pattern Makers League of North America v. NLRB</u> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	2
<u>Tierney v. City of Toledo</u> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6 th Cir. 1987)	3
<u>United Food and Commercial Workers Locals 951, 7, and 1036 (Meijer, Inc.)</u> , 341 NLRB 1013 (2004)	1
<u>White v. Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, Local 1300</u> , 370 F.3d 346 (3 rd Cir. 2004)	3

General Counsel Memorandums

G. C. 88-14 (1988).....4

G. C. 92-5 (1992).....4

G. C. 01-04 (2001).....4
